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FTC Initiates First Enforcement Action for Sending Commercial Text Messages
The Federal Trade Commission filed a complaint against
Phillip Flora for allegedly sending millions of commercial
text messages, in violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act,
to consumers’ mobile phones and other wireless devices,
and for allegedly sending commercial email messages,
in violation of the CAN-SPAM Act, to consumers’
computers. Flora’s commercial text messages advertised
debt assistance and loan modification services while his
commercial email messages advertised his text messaging
marketing services.
The FTC alleged that many of the recipients of Flora’s text
messages had registered their mobile phone numbers on
the national Do Not Call Registry, few if any had consented
to receive messages from Flora, and many were charged
a fee for receiving the messages. In addition, the text
messages directed consumers to a website containing
“gov” in the domain name that touted itself as the “Official
Home Loan Modification and Audit Assistance Information”
beneath a graphic of the U.S. flag. The FTC also alleged that
when a consumer responded to the text messages, often to
opt-out of receiving any more from Flora, Flora recorded the
consumer’s mobile telephone number and sold it to other
marketers as debt assistance leads.
The FTC alleged that Flora violated Section 5(a) of the
FTC Act which prohibits “unfair or deceptive acts or
practices in or affecting commerce.” According to the
complaint, acts or practices are unfair under Section 5 of
the FTC Act if they cause substantial injury to consumers
that consumers cannot reasonably avoid themselves
and that is not outweighed by countervailing benefits to
consumers or competition. Also, misrepresentations or
deceptive omissions of material fact constitute deceptive
acts or practices prohibited by Section 5(a) of the FTC Act.

The FTC alleged that Flora violated the CAN-SPAM Act by
sending commercial email messages that failed to include
any notification of the recipient’s ability to decline receiving
future email messages from Flora, and failed to include a
valid physical postal address of the sender.
The FTC asked the court to seize Flora’s assets and is
seeking an injunction, restitution to consumers, and the
disgorgement of ill-gotten monies.
If you received this alert from someone else and would like to
be added to the distribution list, please send an email to
alerts@loeb.com and we will be happy to include you in the
distribution of future reports.
This alert is a publication of Loeb & Loeb and is intended to provide
information on recent legal developments. This alert does not create
or continue an attorney client relationship nor should it be construed
as legal advice or an opinion on specific situations.

Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with Treasury
Department rules governing tax practice, we inform you that
any advice contained herein (including any attachments) (1)
was not written and is not intended to be used, and cannot be
used, for the purpose of avoiding any federal tax penalty that
may be imposed on the taxpayer; and (2) may not be used
in connection with promoting, marketing or recommending to
another person any transaction or matter addressed herein.
© 2011 Loeb & Loeb LLP. All rights reserved.

This publication may constitute "Attorney Advertising" under the New York
Rules of Professional Conduct and under the law of other jurisdictions.

Los Angeles

New York

Chicago

Nashville

Washington, DC

Beijing

www.loeb.com

Advanced Media and Technology Group
KENNETH A. ADLER

kadler@loeb.com

212.407.4284

NERISSA COYLE MCGINN

PHILLIP E. ADLER

padler@loeb.com

310.282.2260

ANNE KENNEDY MCGUIRE

randalman@loeb.com

312.464.3168

DOUGLAS E. MIRELL

ibierman@loeb.com

310.282.2327

ccarbone@loeb.com

TAMARA CARMICHAEL
NATASHA CHAMILAKIS

nmcginn@loeb.com

312.464.3130

amcguire@loeb.com

212.407.4143

dmirell@loeb.com

310.282.2151

DANIEL G. MURPHY

dmurphy@loeb.com

310.282.2215

212.407.4852

DANIEL O’CONNELL OFFNER

doffner@loeb.com

310.282.2252

tcarmichael@loeb.com

212.407.4225

SETH A. ROSE

srose@loeb.com

312.464.3177

nchamilakis@loeb.com

212.407.4853

ROBERT MICHAEL SANCHEZ

rsanchez@loeb.com

212.407.4173

MARC CHAMLIN

mchamlin@loeb.com

212.407.4855

ALISON POLLOCK SCHWARTZ

aschwartz@loeb.com

312.464.3169

CRAIG A. EMANUEL

cemanuel@loeb.com

310.282.2262

STEVE A. SEMERDJIAN

ssemerdjian@loeb.com

212.407.4218

kflorin@loeb.com

212.407.4966

BARRY I. SLOTNICK

bslotnick@loeb.com

212.407.4162

rfofaria@loeb.com

312.464.3154

BRIAN R. SOCOLOW

bsocolow@loeb.com

212.407.4872

dfrohling@loeb.com

312.464.3122

SHARON CERESNIE SORKIN

ssorkin@loeb.com

312.464.3132

DAVID W. GRACE

dgrace@loeb.com

310.282.2108

WALTER STEIMEL, JR.

wsteimel@loeb.com

202.618.5015

MICHELLE Ontiveros GROSS

mgross@loeb.com

212.407.4233

AKIBA STERN

astern@loeb.com

212.407.4235

THOMAS A. GUIDA

tguida@loeb.com

212.407.4011

JAMES D. TAYLOR

jtaylor@loeb.com

212.407.4895

NATHAN J. HOLE

nhole@loeb.com

312.464.3110

MICHAEL A. THURMAN

mthurman@loeb.com

310.282.2122

mhoward@loeb.com

310.282.2143

JOHN T. UM	

jum@loeb.com

212.407.4109

tjirgal@loeb.com

312.464.3150

ROSA K. WALKER

rwalker@loeb.com

212.407.4824

ijolly@loeb.com

212.407.4810

DREW WEINSTEIN

dweinstein@loeb.com

212.407.4102

mmallow@loeb.com

310.282.2287

JILL WESTMORELAND

jwestmoreland@loeb.com

212.407.4019

dmasters@loeb.com

312.464.3144

MICHAEL P. ZWEIG

mzweig@loeb.com

212.407.4960

ROBERT M. ANDALMAN
IVY KAGAN BIERMAN
CHRISTIAN D. CARBONE

KENNETH R. FLORIN
RUPEN R. FOFARIA
DANIEL D. FROHLING

MELANIE J. HOWARD
THOMAS P. JIRGAL
IEUAN JOLLY
MICHAEL MALLOW
DOUGLAS N. MASTERS

